

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති වීමශෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2414/59 - 2024 දෙසැම්බර් මස 13 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2024.12.13

No. 2414/59 - FRIDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2024

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Weerakkodi Arachchige Anthony Joseph Silva resides in the village of Kolinjadiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puttalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or invertest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Weerakkodi Arachchige Anthony Joseph Silva in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.



	SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
				(Hectare)					
Wennappuwa	Kolinjadiya	410012	Block 02 Parcel No. 75	0.0821	00240009426	Maravila			

EOG 12 - 0135/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Paththage Ernes Fernando resides in the village of Walpola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Katana, in the District of Gamapa.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inyterest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Paththage Ernes Fernando in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 21st November, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Katana	Walpola	511205	Block 07	0.1871	00052560463	Negambo
			Parcel No. 1:15	56		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0135/2

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Aluthgedara Karolis resides in the village of Godagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapaltha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or invertest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Aluthgedara Karolis in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 21st November, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division				(Hectare)		
				(Hecture)		
Udapalatha	Godagama	32005	7 Block 0 Parcel No.		00370029972	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0135/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mohomad Saruk Mohomad Safeer resides in the village of Kudamake, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapaltha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or invertest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mohomad Saruk Mohomad Safeer in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
				(Hectare)					
Udapalatha	Kadamake	320015	Block 04 Parcel No. 109	0.0224	0000002	Gampala			

EOG 12 - 0135/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Usagodage Don Bandulasena resides in the village of Niwandama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Ja-Ela, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inyterest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Usagodage Don Bandulasena in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 21st November, 2024.

SCHEDULE

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
277757077				(Hectare)		
Ja-Ela	Niwandama	512203	Block 10 Parcel No. 176	0.0303	60042881	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Syambalapitiyage Agnes Silva resides in the village of Yakkaduwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Ja-Ela, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inverset in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Syambalapitiyage Agnes Silva in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 21st November, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Ja-Ela	Yakkaduwa	512204	Block 01 Parcel No. 113	0.1222 8	0035156	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0135/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Waththayale Gedara Dhanapala resides in the village of Uduwawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inversest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Waththayale Gedara Dhanapala in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
				(Hectare)					
Harispaththuwa	Uduwawala	320319	Block 02 Parcel No. 86	0.0537	00362547379	Kandy			

EOG 12 - 0135/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Kamathe Waththe Walawwe Tikiri Kumarihami resides in the village of Uduwawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or invertest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Kamathe Waththe Walawwe Tikiri Kumarihami in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 21st November, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Harispaththuwa	Uduwawala	320319	Block 02 Parcel No. 109	0.0454	00362518881	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0135/8

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Dulwala Gedara Upali Jayawickrama resides in the village of Senarathgama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or invertest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Dulwala Gedara Upali Jayawickrama in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 21st November, 2024.

	SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration				
				(Hectare)						
Harispaththuwa	Senarathgama	320322	Block 01 Parcel No. 229	0.0466	00362523347	Kandy				

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0135/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kadandeniyage Jinawansha Rajapaksha resides in the village of Thithapajjala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inverest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kadandeniyage Jinawansha Rajapaksha in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

o	Λ.
o	\boldsymbol{H}

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Harispaththuwa	Thithapajjala	320331	Block 01 Parcel No. 96	0.1306	00362532061	Kandy		

EOG 12 - 0135/10

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Subhasingha Arachchige Jayasena resides in the village of Mahara Nugegoda North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inverest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Subhasingha Arachchige Jayasena in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 21st November, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
		(Hectare)					
Mahara	Mahara Nugegoda North	510842	Block 01 Parcel No. 209	0.0309	00060026561	Gampaha	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Siyambalawe Gedara Jayasoma resides in the village of Walgama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or invertest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Siyambalawe Gedara Jayasoma in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 21st November, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udunuwara	Walgama	320311	Block 02 Parcel No. 169	0.1379	2516477	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0135/12

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Weerasingha Arachchige Senevirathna resides in the village of Kamburadeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inyterest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Weerasingha Arachchige Senevirathna in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

SCHEDULE						
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udunuwara	Kamburadeniya	320273	Block 02 Parcel No. 38	0.0707	2513253	Kandy

FOG	12 -	0135/	13

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Weerasingha Arachchige Senevirathna resides in the village of Kamburadeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inverest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Weerasingha Arachchige Senevirathna in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 30th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 21st November, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udunuwara	Kamburadeniya	320273	Block 02 Parcel No. 30	0.0188	2513254	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 12 - 0135/14